
 

Alachua County, FL     Page 1 of 2 

Alachua County, FL 

 

Agenda Item Summary 

12 SE 1st Street 
Gainesville, Florida 

 
 

 

File #: 24-00435             Agenda Date: 5/14/2024 

 

Agenda Item Name: 

Second Amendments to Agreements for Annual Asphalt Concrete Surfacing Services, for 
Public Works. 
 
Presenter: 
Ramon Gavarrete, Public Works Director, 352.374.5245 
Theodore White, Procurement Manager, 352.374.5202 
 
Description: 
Second Amendment 13740 with Creative Concrete Design of Colombia County (Primary). This 
amendment extends the term until September 30, 2025, and increases the NTE (Not to Exceed) 
amount to $3,600,000.00.  
 
Second Amendment 13741 with Preferred Materials, Inc. (Secondary), and Second Amendment 
13742 with V.E. Whitehurst & Sons, Inc. (Secondary) This amendment extends the term until 
September 30, 2025, and increases the NTE (Not to Exceed) amount to $7,200,000.00. 

 
Recommended Action: 
Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the following Second Amendments to the following 
Agreements for ITB 23-07 Annual Asphalt Concrete Surfacing Services: 
 
Second Amendment to Agreement 13740 with Creative Concrete Design of Colombia County;  
Second Amendment to Agreement 13741 with Preferred Materials, Inc.; and 
Second Amendment to Agreement 13742 with V.E. Whitehurst & Sons, Inc. 
 
Prior Board Motions: 
June 13, 2023, the Board approved the following First Amendments and authorize the Chair to sign 
the agreements: 
First Amendment 13740 between Alachua County and Creative Concrete Design of Columbia County 
Inc., for Annual Asphalt Concrete Surfacing Services. 
First Amendment 13741 between Alachua County and Preferred Materials, Inc, for Annual Asphalt 
Concrete Surfacing Services. 
First Amendment 13742 between Alachua County and V.E. Whitehurst & Sons, Inc for Annual Asphalt 
Concrete Surfacing Services. Item 23-00145. 
 
March 28, 2023, the Board approved the Award of Contracts for ITB 23-07 Annual Asphalt Concrete 
Surfacing Services for Alachua County, to Creative Concrete Design of Columbia County Inc. 
(Primary), Preferred Materials, Inc. (Secondary), and V.E. Whitehurst & Sons, Inc. (Secondary), for 



 

Alachua County, FL     Page 2 of 2 

roadway resurfacing projects as needed, in the amount not to exceed (NTE) $1,000,000 annually 
each, for Public Works, and authorize the Chair to sign. Item 23-00559. 
 
February 14, 2023, the Board approved solicitation award for ITB 23-07, Annual Asphalt Concrete 
Surfacing Services for Alachua County. Approving the selection of Creative Concrete Design of 
Columbia County Inc. (Primary), Preferred Materials, Inc. (Secondary), and V.E. Whitehurst & Sons, 
Inc. (Secondary), for roadway resurfacing projects as needed. Item 23-0413. 
 
Fiscal Note:  
In FY24, the funds are budgeted in the Transportation Capital Improvement Funds (TCIP).  Most of the 
projects are being funded in the 50% of 1 cent Surtax Other Uses Fund (Fund 142) and the 
Transportation Trust Fund (Fund 341). 
 
Strategic Guide: 
Infrastructure 

 

Background: 
These contractors are utilized for roadway resurfacing projects as needed to supplement roadway 
construction and maintenance operations crews when additional resources are required. The County 
does not have the equipment or trained personnel to perform larger scale roadway paving operations. 
 
Bid 23-7 Annual Asphalt Concrete Surfacing Services advertised on August 31, 2022. The deadline for 
receipt of BID 23-7 Annual Asphalt Concrete Surfacing Services was October 12, 2022; three (3) 
vendors responded, and the Board approved the solicitation award to three vendors. If approved, 
these Second Amendments will extend the term of the Agreements with Creative Concrete Design of 
Columbia County Inc., Preferred Materials, Inc., and V.E. Whitehurst & Sons, Inc. and will modify the 
not to exceed amount set out in each Agreement.   
 
The project details can be found here: https://procurement.opengov.com/portal/alachuacounty/projects/24763  
  

https://procurement.opengov.com/portal/alachuacounty/projects/24763

